
 

 

Standards of Conduct Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
22 October 2013  

 

Meeting time: 
09:30 

 

For further information please contact:  

Meriel Singleton 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8506 
Standards@wales.gov.uk  
 

 

Agenda 
 

 

1 Introduction and apologies   

2 Review of Code of Conduct and Associated Guidance: Register of 
Members' Financial Interests (9.35 - 10.50)  (Pages 1 - 25)  
SOC(4)-06-13 Paper 1 
 

• Gerard Elias QC, Commissioner for Standards 
• Gareth Rogers, Head of Table Office  

3 Papers to note  (Pages 26 - 41)  
Minutes from 9 July 2013 meeting 
 
 
SOC(4)-06-13 papers 2, 3, 4 & 5 
 

• An Update from Research Service on the UK Lobbying Bill 
• Correspondence  between Presiding Officer and Andrew Lansley on 

Transparency of Lobbying, Non-Party Campaigning and Trade Union 
Administration Bill 

• Letter from Presiding Officer to Wayne David on Transparency of Lobbying, 
Non-Party Campaigning and Trade Union Administration Bill 

• Letter from Chwarae Teg on Transparency of Lobbying, Non-Party 
Campaigning and Trade Union Administration Bill 

 

Public Document Pack



Comisiynydd Safonau 

Commissioner for Standards 

 

1 

Standards of Conduct Committee 

SOC(4)-06-13: Paper 1  

 

Note for Meeting to be held on 22 October 2013 

To: Mick Antoniw, Chair, Committee for Standards of Conduct 

From: Gerard Elias QC, Commissioner 

1 Further to the helpful paper on Registration & Declaration of 

Interests  tabled by Gareth Rogers for the last Committee Meeting, 

may I submit this note as a bullet point aide memoire for discussion.   

2 I envisage that the Committee on Standards may invite me to go out to 

consultation with Members, Assembly Officials & other interested 

parties  in relation to any proposed changes to the system for 

Registration or Declaration of Interests. 

3 In this event, it would be helpful to have a “steer” from the Committee 

in at least some of the
[...]
eceipt of public funds by Members  

(Para 33 -35) 

• Receipt of public money – should they be registered separately 

irrespective of whether they are already to be found e.g. in 

employment already registered?  

 

Agreements for the Provision of Services – SO2.12 

(Para 36 – 38) 

• It is thought  this rule has never been used – is it being 

breached/ is it necessary? 

 

Declarations of Interests 
(Para 39 – 41) 

• Is the wording fit for purpose in 2013? 

 

General 

• The paper highlights the need for AMs to clearly understand 

their personal responsibility in this area, whatever advice they 

may or may not have taken.  If in doubt, Register!  Is this agreed 

and does it need to be underlined further?  

 

Greco Report March 2013 (Annex B) 

Para 41 – “Greco recommends that consideration be given to lowering 

the thresholds for reporting financial holdings”. 

• Note this was directed principally at London, albeit with 

invitation to Wales, S & NI  to take action: 

• Currently  - Commons £66k/Lords £50k/NAW £27k/NI 

£21.5k/Scotland ££29k 

Page 3



4 

Para 46 – “consideration be given to lowering the current thresholds for 

registering accepted gifts” 

• Again directed principally  at Commons £660/ Lords £500 and 

Scotland £575.  Report notes that Wales and NI are markedly 

lower (£270 & £215) but compares this with limit of UK 

Ministers £140. 

• Just a thought -  a gift of £270 equates to approaching 10 times 

the national minimum wage.  

  

Gerard Elias QC, Commissioner for Standards  24.09.13 

Page 4



  

Standards of Conduct Committee 

SOC(4)-06-13: Paper 1 – Annex A – Tuesday 22 October 2013 

Register of Members’ Financial Interests 

 
1. The purpose of this paper is to inform the Standards of Conduct Committee 
of specific issues and difficulties that have arisen in relation to the Rules on 
the Registration and Declaration of Members’ Interests and to invite the 
Committee to consider a review of the Rules on Registrati
[...]
olds for reporting financial holdings (such as stocks and 

shares). The devolved institutions of Scotland, Wales and Northern Ireland 

should be invited similarly to take action in accordance with the 

recommendation.  

 

42. The GET did not come across evidence suggesting any general or systemic 

difficulties in adherence to the rules on the registration of financial interests in the 

devolved institutions of Scotland, Wales and Northern Ireland. The rules on the 

registration of non-financial interests (e.g. membership of professional bodies, trade 

unions and other organisations) differ: provision has been made in Wales and Northern 

Ireland to register a range of non-financial interests; Scotland has the least onerous 

requirements with respect to non-financial interests which, as in Westminster, are only 

subject to voluntary registration (for a comparative overview of registration 

requirements, see also the tables included above). Another notable difference, as 

compared to the system in Westminster, is that the responsible Commissioners in the 

devolved institutions do not have any role with respect to the creation and maintenance 

of the respective register of interests.  

 

 

  

                                                           
27 The requirement to register family members applies not just to those family members who are employed 
through the Assembly’s Office Cost Expenditure but also to those who benefit in any way (e.g. those who are 
paid for the provision of any good or service). They are also registered with IPSA. 
 

Page 25



 

Standards of Conduct Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Tuesday, 9 July 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:30 - 10:19 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_09_07_2013&t=0&l=en 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Mick Antoniw (Chair) 

Llyr Gruffydd 

Mark Isherwood 

Kirsty Williams 

 

  

   
Witnesses:    

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Lara Date (Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Joanest Jackson (Legal Advisor) 

Owain Roberts (Researcher) 

Gareth Rogers (Official) 

 

  

 

TRANSCRIPT 
View the meeting transcript.  

1 Introduction and apologies  
No apologies were received. The Standards Commissioner, Gerard Elias QC, was not in 
attendance but submitted a paper for the Committee’s consideration (Item 4). 

 

2 Chair's items  

Agenda Item 3

Page 26



The Chair reminded Members of the invitation to the first Standards Commissioner for 
Wales’ Lecture on Tuesday 16 July. The lecture ‘Standards in Public Life, how the 
National Assembly for Wales needs to be a beacon’ would be delivered by the Rt. Hon. 
Lord Judge, Chief Justice of England and Wales.  
 
The Chair noted that the Commissioner’s Annual report for 2012-13 was expected to 
be published and laid before the Assembly on Monday 15 July. A link to the report 
would also be available on the Committee’s website.  
 
    

 

3 Consider GRECO Report Recommendations  
 
The Chair noted that there were five recommendations to the National Assembly for 
Wales in the report.  
 
The Committee considered a paper on the report and noted that the recommendations 
on shareholdings and gifts should be considered again when reviewing the registration 
of interests in the autumn. It was also noted that the recommendation relating to 
conduct of Members’ support staff should be taken into consideration as part of the 
review of standards procedures and the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 

 

4 Standards Commissioner's Update on Review of Code of Conduct and 

associated guidance  
The Committee considered the paper from the Commissioner. The paper updated the 
Committee on the second phase of the review of standards procedures.  
 
The Committee agreed that the Commissioner should proceed with a piece of work on 
the Standing Orders, Code of Conduct and associated guidance
[...]
re often asked to comment 
on issues that affect women in Wales.  We are particularly concerned that the 
proposals set out in Section 2 of the Bill will limit our ability to raise awareness of 
the disproportionate impact of policy decisions on our stakeholders.  The 
proposals stand to prevent charitable organisations from engaging in meaningful 
debate around policy issues during the run up to an election which is such an 
integral part of democracy.   

Page 40



 
Furthermore, we believe that there has not been sufficient consultation with the 
sector before taking proposals forward.  We support the amendment to assess 
the impacts on devolved nations before imposing the legislation in Wales and 
urge that a further equality impact assessment is carried out before the bill is 
passed. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
 
Joy Kent 
 
Chief Executive 

Page 41


	Agenda
	2 Review of Code of Conduct and Associated Guidance: Register of Members' Financial Interests (9.35 - 10.50)
	SOC(4)-06-13 Paper 1 Annex A
	SOC(4)-06-13 Paper 1-Annex B

	3 Papers to note
	SOC(4)-06-13 Paper 2
	SOC(4)-06-13 Paper 3
	SOC(4)-06-13 Paper 4
	SOC(4)-06-13 Paper 5




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Standards of Conduct Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Tuesday, 22 October 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  10:00 - 10:50 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_22_10_2013&t=0&l=en 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Mick Antoniw (Chair) 

Llyr Gruffydd 

Mark Isherwood 

Kirsty Williams 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Gerard Elias QC, Commissioner for Standards 

Gareth Rogers, Head of Table Office 

   

   
Committee Staff:  Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

   

 

TRANSCRIPT 
View the meeting transcript.  

 Introduction and apologies  
1.1 The Chair welcomed Members of the Committee and members of the public to 

Committee. 

 

 Review of Code of Conduct and Associated Guidance: Register of 

Members' Financial Interests (9.35 - 10.50)  

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1312


 

 

2.1 The Committee considered the Commissioner for Standards’ paper and gave him 

their thoughts on the sections highlighted to assist with the forthcoming consultation 

exercise. 

 

2.1 The Legal Adviser agreed to liaise with the Commissioner for Standards over dual 

registration in relation to financial sponsorship. 

 

 Papers to note  
3.1 The papers were noted. Members requested that they received progress reports on 

the UK Lobbying Bill. 

 


